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FOX NEWS FLASH

FBI 'closing in' on suspects in case of DC pipe bombs
placed on eve of Jan 6

Dan Bongino tells 'FOX & Friends' progress is being made on high-profile DC cases

 By Madison Colombo 

Published May 29, 2025 12:08pm EDT
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The FBI is ramping up its investigation into pipe bombs planted in Washington, D.C., on the
eve of the Jan. 6 Capitol riots in 2021. 

One top odcial is now suggesting that, after four years, the bureau is getting close to a
major break in the case. 

"I want answers on this, and I'm pretty conhdent that we're closing in on some suspects,"
FBI Deputy Director Dan Bongino told "FOX & Friends" on Thursday, noting the case is a
top priority.

The FBI renewed its focus on the unsolved case earlier this year. In January, investigators
released new video footage showing the person who planted the bombs outside the
headquarters of both the Democratic National Committee and the Republican National
Committee in Washington, D.C.

FBI RELEASES VIDEO SHOWING JANUARY 2021 PIPE BOMB SUSPECT PLANTING
DEVICE OUTSIDE DNC, RNC OFFICES IN DC

Bongino criticized what he described as a lack of attention to the case during the Biden
administration, despite the broader focus on the Jan. 6 Capitol breach, for which over
1,000 people were arrested and convicted.

"We were told by partisan actors out there, this was the insurrection, the world was [going
to] fall apart, and no one seemed to show any interest in this case," he argued, adding that
he and FBI Director Kash Patel have made the pipe bomb investigation a priority for their
department. 

THE 6 BIGGEST FBI SCANDALS UNDER THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION

Besides the video footage, in January the FBI also released more details about the
suspect's physical characteristics. They believe the individual to be about 5 feet, 7 inches
tall and to have worn a gray hoodie, face mask, black gloves and Nike Air Max Speed Turf
shoes. 

Investigators claim they have followed hundreds of leads, reviewed thousands of video
hles and conducted over 1,000 interviews in the case. Bongino emphasized the
importance of public involvement and said social media is a vital tool for generating new
case leads. 

FBI REOPENING INVESTIGATION INTO COCAINE FOUND AT BIDEN WHITE HOUSE

"Every time I put a tweet out, we get tips. We got a fascinating tip on one of these cases.
One of the three," Bongino said, referring to three high-prohle cases: the 2021 pipe bombs,
the 2022 leak of the Supreme Court’s Dobbs decision on abortion and the cocaine
discovered in the White House in 2023.

'WHEN THEY FAIL, AMERICANS DIE': TRUMP SOURCE BLASTS FBI, URGES SWIFT
CONFIRMATION OF KASH PATEL AS DIRECTOR

"I don’t [want to] say which one, but I'm pretty conhdent that we’re going to close out one
of them, hopefully, soon."

Although no one was injured in the 2021 pipe bomb incident, authorities say the attack
could have been deadly. 

Then Vice President-elect Kamala Harris was inside the DNC’s odces when the pipe bomb
was discovered. Then-House Speaker Nancy Pelosi, D-Calif., also passed by the bomb
before it was discovered and safely removed by authorities. 

CLICK HERE TO GET THE FOX NEWS APP

The FBI is offering a $500,000 reward for information leading to an arrest in the case.

Madison is a writer for Fox News Digital on the Flash team.
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What do you think?

Show 41 more replies

G genxwarrior
29 May, 2025

Waiting for a progressive federal judge to step in and say the FBI doesn't have the right to release that 
information. 

Reply · 498 15 · Share

7 replies

B BlueElephant
29 May, 2025

Good, we’re mature enough to handle the truth, let the chips fall where they do, government shouldn’t 
hide information from the public.

Reply · 83 2 · Share

1 reply

I intothebreach
29 May, 2025

The previous Director dropped the investigation for a reason.
This should be interesting.

Reply · 169 4 · Share

Show 13 more replies

K KC135Driver
29 May, 2025

I got $1000 says it was an FBI plant in an effort to blame it on MAGA. I don’t think the bombs were ever 
meant to actually detonate, but they were to be part of the “Republicans are violent insurrectionists” 
narrative that was being concocted. After Crossfire Hurricane, I wouldn’t put anything past...See 
more (Edited)

Reply · 152 4 · Share

4 replies

R retyr
29 May, 2025

It’s funny how democrats tried to assassinate trump twice  but no-one has tried to assassinate any of the 
anti American democrats that screwed up our country yet they brand republicans violent insurrectionists 

Reply · 52 2 · Share

Show 11 more replies

LibertariansRDemocrats
29 May, 2025

Wasn't a Riot, was a protest that Pelosi turned down the security needed to handle the situation.  

Reply · 147 10 · Share

3 replies

S SometimesATrumpFanNeverALeftistLoon
29 May, 2025

"The Summer of Love, Ferguson, Floyd, Gentle Giant peaceful protests were all so beautiful with the 
sweet smell of burning tires," white liberal Democrats coo.

Reply · 59 1 · Share

Show 35 more replies

L lori99
29 May, 2025

It is just amazing that the same people who managed to track down every individual who so much as 
walked past the Capitol building on Jan 6th can't figure out who dropped the cocaine in the White House 
or planted these pipe bombs.

(Edited)
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E edison301
29 May, 2025

They can and have, they just dont want it revealed, unfortunately they probably destroyed the evidence

Reply · 91 2 · Share

Show 14 more replies

frenzy5356
29 May, 2025

The suspect is probably a democrat, just like all the others that instigated Jan 6th in hopes of getting 
Trump.

Reply · 150 8 · Share

1 reply

H hd0609
29 May, 2025

You know if the Dems would put one-tenth of the energy into helping the country that they do in trying to 
g to destroy Trump we’d actually have a great country 

Reply · 11 · Share
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M morleyd348
29 May, 2025

Funny how under biden this was just ignored. I'm willing to bet it was a democrat operative that did it to 
try to frame Trump's supporters

Reply · 144 8 · Share

1 reply

foxlies549
29 May, 2025

That has been understood as absolute fact since day one. 

Reply · 27 2 · Share
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G GreenWheel
29 May, 2025

Funny they could track all the MAGA people's cell phones but having trouble identifying actual criminals? 
Start with all the undercover FBI...

Reply · 162 5 · Share

Show 4 more replies

This comment violated our policy.

1 1951stu
29 May, 2025

Perfect timing, for a cover-up.

Reply · 6 · Share

O OrangeSailboat
29 May, 2025

It’s probably someone that works for the FBI. Wouldn’t surprise me.

Reply · 19 · Share
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Or contracted out.

Reply · 11 · Share

Show 1 more reply

T thisgottastop
29 May, 2025

They (Garland et al.) were more interested in finding the person who put his feet on Pelosi's desk than 
finding the person(s) behind the pipe bomb.  Says a lot, doesn't it?
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AverageCitizen1963
29 May, 2025

Exactly. It was a failed administration right from the start. There are a lot of dems out there that won't like 
this truth to come out. Just watch for the posts.

Reply · 9 · Share
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